proportion of A Shares to be allocated to each subscriber).

Reasons for and the benefits of the Proposed A Share Issue

The Directors consider that the Proposed A Share Issue will broaden the Company’s

shareholder base. Further, the Directors believe that the Proposed A Share Issue will

provide an additional source of funding for the Company’s property development

projects which will in turn further enhance the Company’s leading position in the

PRC property market. The net proceeds of the Proposed A Share Issue will be used

primarily for the funding of the development of the Company’s property development

projects.

— 4 —

Effect of the Proposed A Share Issue on the shareholding structure of the
Company

Assuming that a total of 285,000,000 A Shares of RMB0.20 each is issued under the

Proposed A Share Issue and that the Company will not issue and allot further Shares

prior to the Proposed A Share Issue, the expected shareholding structure of the

Company immediately upon completion of the Proposed A Share Issue is set out and

summarised as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the
Proposed A Share

Issue

Number of
Shares of

RMB0.20 each %

Number of
Shares of

RMB0.20 each %

(1) Domestic Shares: 1,473,768,065 58.27 1,758,768,065 62.50
● Existing Domestic Shares

issued
1,473,768,065 58.27 1,473,768,065 52.37

● A Shares to be issued — — 285,000,000 10.13
(2) H Shares 1,055,538,122 41.73 1,055,538,122 37.50
(3) Total number 2,529,306,187 100 2,814,306,087 100

The Proposed A Share Issue may or may not proceed. Investors should therefore
exercise caution when dealing in the H Shares.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS OF THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

To accommodate the Proposed A Share Issue, the Company will, when proceeding

with the Proposed A Share Issue, make proposed amendments to the Articles of

Association in compliance with all relevant and applicable PRC legal and regulatory

requirements.

The proposed amendments to be made to the Articles of Association primarily aim to

enhance the corporate governance of the Company and, in accordance with the

relevant PRC laws and regulations, deal with matters relating to different areas such